

No. 08-305

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FOREST GROVE SCHOOL DISTRICT, PETITIONER

v.

T.A.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LORETTA KING
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK L. GROSS
KARL N. GELLERT
Attorneys

PHILIP H. ROSENFELT
*Deputy General Counsel
Department of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Private-school tuition reimbursement may be awarded to the parents of a child who has not previously received public special education when the child has been denied a free appropriate public education	11
A. The plain text of IDEA provides for reimbursement of private-school tuition when a school district fails to provide a free appropriate public education	12
1. Section 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii) authorizes awards reimbursing private-school tuition	12
2. Nothing in Section 1412(a)(10)(C) precludes an award of private-school tuition to the parents of a child who did not previously receive public special education	15
3. Petitioner’s interpretation of Section 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) disregards the canon against implied repeals	18
4. Petitioner’s reading ignores key provisions of IDEA and is inconsistent with the overall structure of the Act	20
B. Petitioner’s interpretation produces perverse consequences	23
C. The legislative history does not support petitioner’s interpretation	28
D. The formal position of the agency charged with implementing IDEA is entitled to deference	29

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
E. The Spending Clause does not require a different result	32
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baltimore City Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs v. Taylorch</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D. Md. 2005)	25
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	2
<i>Board of Educ. v. Tom F.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1 (2007)	2
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	18, 19
<i>Carter v. Florence County Sch. Dist.</i> , 950 F.2d 156 (4th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..	30, 32
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	28
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	32
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	20
<i>Edwards-White v. District of Columbia</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1022 (D.D.C. 1992)	15
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank G. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 436 (2007)	7
<i>Gadsby v. Grasmick</i> , 109 F.3d 940 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959)	24

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	23
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	23
<i>Hanover Bank v. Commissioner</i> , 369 U.S. 672 (1962) ...	16
<i>Ivan P. v. Westport Bd. of Educ.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 74 (D. Conn. 1994), aff'd, 101 F.3d 686 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	33
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007)	31
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	18
<i>Mallard v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989)	20
<i>Mary P. v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1173 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	15
<i>Messersmith v. American Fid. Co.</i> , 133 N.E. 432 (N.Y. 1921)	24
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007)	18
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	32
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	18
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	23
<i>School Comm. of the Town of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. B.S.</i> , 82 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1996)	15

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	31
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	28
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	32
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	19
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	18
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	31
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	3, 20, 22, 23, 27, 32
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	10, 32, 33
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-17, § 101, 111 Stat. 63	4
Individuals with Disabilities Act, 20 U.S.C., 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(A)	2, 7, 12, 23
20 U.S.C. 1401(9)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. 1401(9)(C)	26
20 U.S.C. 1401(29)	2, 22
20 U.S.C. 1406	1, 30
20 U.S.C. 1406(a)	31
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(B)(i)	21
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(B)(ii)	21
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(3)(A)	2, 21

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(4)	2, 3, 22
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)(A)(ii)	2, 21
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)(C)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)(C)(i)	4, 16, 18, 29
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii)	4, 17, 28, 29
20 U.S.C. 1414	3
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)	2, 3, 22
20 U.S.C. 1415	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)	6
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(1)	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(B)(iii)	30
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1415(m)	7
Or. Dep't of Educ. Admin. R. for Special Educ. 581-015-2325 (2007) < http://www.ode.state.or.us/ policy/federal/idea/policyproced/section07ref.doc > . . .	7
Miscellaneous:	
143 Cong. Rec. 8013 (1997)	29
64 Fed. Reg. 12,602 (1999)	1, 30

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
71 Fed. Reg. 46,599 (2006)	1, 30, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 95, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	28, 29
